



North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

CALIFORNIA WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD NORTH COAST REGION

ORDER NO. R1-2022-0026

CHANGE OF NAME AND OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES HAVING NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND TIME SCHEDULE ORDERS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (Regional Water Board), finds that:

- 1. The Regional Water Board Orders listed below are for facilities that have had a change of name and/or ownership since the adoption of their respective Orders.
- 2. These Orders need to be revised to show the current name and/or ownership of these facilities.
- 3. The Regional Water Board has notified each discharger of its intent to amend their Order by substituting the current name and/or ownership of their facility.
- 4. The current owner for each facility listed below are responsible for compliance with the respective Order listed and any potential violations of the Order prior to the change in ownership/operation.
- 5. This action is exempt from provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act in accordance with California Water Code section 13389.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the following Orders are amended by updating the discharge facility name and/or ownership name and address as shown below.

Order Number	Current Facility Name	NPDES Number	Current Permittee	New Facility Name	New Owner/Permittee
NPDES Order R1-2012- 0065	Town of Scotia Wastewater Treatment Facility	CA0006017	Town of Scotia, LLC	Scotia Community Services District Wastewater Treatment Plant	Scotia Community Services District
NPDES Order R1-2012- 0065	Eel River Power, LLC, Steam Electric Power Plant	CA0006017	Eel River Power, LLC	Humboldt Sawmill Company, LLC, Cogeneration Power Plant	Humboldt Sawmill Company, LLC
NPDES Order R1-2014- 0026	Humboldt Creamery, Fernbridge	CA0005584	Foster Dairy Farms dba Humboldt Creamery	Humboldt Creamery, Fernbridge	Crystal Creamery, Inc. dba Humboldt Creamery
Time Schedule Order R1-2015- 0022	Humboldt Creamery, Fernbridge	N/A	Foster Dairy Farms dba Humboldt Creamery	Humboldt Creamery, Fernbridge	Crystal Creamery, Inc. dba Humboldt Creamery
NPDES Order R1-2019- 0037	Telonicher Marine Laboratory	CA0025151	Humboldt State University	Telonicher Marine Laboratory	California State Polytechnic University Humboldt

I, Matthias St. John, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that this Order is a full, true, and correct copy of the Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region, on August 4, 2022.

Matthias St. John, Executive Officer